

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 847/2024

GEETA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY PAL

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 71162/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 71165/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-04-2024 The matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, AOR
Mr. Mohd Adeel Siddiqui, Adv.
Ms. Rajni Malhan, Adv.
Mr. Paripoorn Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner being an unemployed woman seeks transfer of the proceedings under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act. It is submitted that the petitioner is supporting 10 years' old minor son in a rented accommodation.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in the Matrimonial Petition No. 443/2023 titled as "Ajay Pal vs. Smt. Geeta" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Jalaun, Orai, U.P.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER